

**IN THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

1206 EDA 2023

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

V.

WESLEY COOK, a/k/a MUMIA ABU-JAMAL

COMMONWEALTH'S BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Defense Appeal from the March 31, 2023 Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County Dismissing Defendant's Sixth PCRA Petition Filed in Docket No. CP-51-CR-0113571-1982.

**GRADY GERVINO
Assistant District Attorney
LAWRENCE J. GOODE
Supervisor, Appeals Unit
NANCY WINKELMAN
Supervisor, Law Division
CAROLYN ENGEL TEMIN
First Assistant District Attorney
LAWRENCE S. KRASNER
District Attorney of Philadelphia**

**Three South Penn Square
Philadelphia, PA 19107
grady.gervino@phila.gov**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	ii-iv
Counter-Statement of the Questions Involved	1
Counter-Statement of the Case	2-31
Summary of Argument	31-32
Argument	33-59
The PCRA Court Properly Denied Post-Conviction Relief	
I. Defendant’s <i>Brady</i> Claim Provided no Basis for Relief.	34-43
II. Defendant’s <i>Batson</i> Claim Provided no Basis for Relief.	44-59
Conclusion	59
Certification of Compliance	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Horn</i> , 520 F.3d 272 (3rd Cir. 2008)	8, 25, 48, 49
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Horn</i> , 2001 WL 1609690 (E.D.Pa. 2001)	Passim
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	3
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	2
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	54
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	54
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	15
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016)	26
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	16
State Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 555 A.2d 846 (Pa. 1989)	15, 16, 20, 56
<i>Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 720 A.2d 79 (Pa. 1998)	Passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 833 A.2d 719 (Pa. 2003)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 941 A.2d 1263 (Pa. 2008)	23, 33, 45
<i>Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 40 A.3d 1230 (Pa. 2012)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 2013 WL 11257188 (Pa.Super. 2013)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Albrecht</i> , 994 A.2d 1091 (Pa. 2010)	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Basemore</i> , 744 A.2d 717 (Pa. 2000)	57
<i>Commonwealth v. Bryant</i> , 855 A.2d 726 (Pa. 2004)	43

<i>Commonwealth v. Chmiel</i> , 30 A.3d 1111 (Pa. 2011)	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Chmiel</i> , 173 A.3d 617 (Pa. 2017)	57
<i>Commonwealth v. Clair</i> , 326 A.2d 272 (Pa. 1974)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Cook</i> , 1995 WL 1315980 (Pa.Com.Pl. 1995).....	Passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Cook</i> , 2021 WL 4958874 (Pa.Super. 2021).....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Daniels</i> , 963 A.2d 409 (Pa. 2009)	46, 58
<i>Commonwealth v. Edwards</i> , 177 A.3d 963 (Pa.Super. 2018)	56, 57
<i>Commonwealth v. Edwards</i> , 272 A.3d 954 (Pa. 2022).....	57
<i>Commonwealth v. Lark</i> , 746 A.2d 585 (Pa. 2000)	58
<i>Commonwealth v. Maxwell</i> , 232 A.3d 739 (Pa.Super. 2020) (<i>en banc</i>	58
<i>Commonwealth v. Murray</i> , 248 A.3d 557 (Pa.Super. 2021)	56
<i>Commonwealth v. Porter</i> , 35 A.3d 4 (Pa. 2012).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Pou</i> , 201 A.3d 735 (Pa.Super. 2018)	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Rainey</i> , 928 A.2d 215 (Pa. 2007).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Richardson</i> , 473 A.2d 1361 (Pa. 1984)	51, 53
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 17 A.3d 873 (Pa. 2011).....	59
<i>Commonwealth v. Sneed</i> , 45 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2012)	40
<i>Commonwealth v. Treiber</i> , 121 A.3d 435 (Pa. 2015).....	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Vinson</i> , 249 A.3d 1197 (Pa.Super. 2021)	45

State Statutes

42 Pa.C.S.A. §5903 37

42 Pa.C.S.A. §5903(b), (g) 37

42 Pa.C.S.A. §9543(a) 38

42 Pa.C.S.A. §9545(b) 33

42 Pa.C.S.A. §9545(b)(1)(i)..... 45

State Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 2135 60

Pa.R.Crim.P. 631(F)(2)..... 55, 57

Pa.R.Crim.P. 632(A)(3) 55

Pa.R.Crim.P. 632(H)..... 55
